
 

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 July 2022 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual Teams 

 

Membership: 

Cllr J J Butt 
 

Reserve: Cllr D Kelsey 

Cllr G Farquhar 
 

Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5380 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Michelle Cutler at michelle.cutler@bcpcouncil.gov.uk Democratic Services on 

01202 096660 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
e
rn

.g
o
v
 

a
p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 11 July 2022 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Speaking at Virtual Meetings 5 - 8 

 A revised protocol for public speaking at formal virtual meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee when it is considering Licensing Act 2003 
business is included with the agenda sheet for this meeting.  

 
  

 

 

5.   SoBo Beach, Solent Promenade, Southbourne Coast Road 9 - 68 

 An application has been received for a new premises licence for the 
premises known as ‘Soho Beach’, Solent Promenade, Southbourne Coast. 

  
This matter is brought before the Licensing Sub Committee for 
determination. 

 

 

6.   Bread and Butcher,  491 Christchurch Road,  Bournemouth 69 - 96 

 An application has been received for a new premises licence for the 
premises known as ‘Bread and Butcher’, 491 Christchurch Road, 

Bournemouth. 
  

This matter is brought before the Licensing Sub Committee for 
determination. 
 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 

must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE - 
PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL 

MEETINGS 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect 

of virtual hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.  

1.2. This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment, late night refreshment and gambling establishments, which are 

the responsibility of the Licensing Committee/Sub Committee to determine as 
set out in Part 3(A)-3 of the Council’s Constitution. 

1. The Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are 
dealt with, notification that the hearing may be recorded for live and 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, reminder to switch 

mobile phones to silent, principles for managing formal virtual meetings. 

2. The Chair identifies all parties present and makes introductions. 

3. Matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification that the 
hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent broadcast on the 
Counc
[...]
oast Road 

Meeting date  19 July 2022 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Ms Sandra Graham of Threthowans LLP has made application on 
behalf of Macemade Limited for a premises licence at SoBo Beach, 
Solent Promenade, Southbourne Coast Road (on the site where 
Bistro on the Beach used to be located).  The application is for the 
following: - 

Provision of Live Music (indoors & outdoors)  

Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 

Provision of Recorded Music (indoors & outdoors)  

Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 

Supply of alcohol (On & Off) 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 22:00 

The Licensing Authority has received representations from three 
other persons on the grounds that to grant the application would 
undermine the prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objectives. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members are asked to decide whether to:- 

a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made; 

b) Refuse the application for a premises licence; 

c) Grant the premises licence subject to additional conditions. 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make 
a decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority has received 3 representations from other 
persons in objection to the application on the grounds that to grant 
the application, would undermine the prevention of crime and 

9

Agenda Item 5



disorder and prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in the representation.  Where 
representations have been received from a responsible authority or 
any other person, and the concerns have not been resolved 
through mediation between all parties, the Scheme of Delegation, 
set out in the Council’s Constitution states that the application 
should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

10



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Bobbie Dove – Community Safety and Regulatory 
Services 

Corporate Director  Jess Gibbons – Chief of Operations 

Report Authors Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 

Wards  East Southbourne & Tuckton;  

Classification  For Decision 
:   

Background 

1. An application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 was made on 30th of May 2022.  The application is for a new premises 
licence for Sobo Beach, on the site of where Bistro on the Beach used to be 
located.  The application is for the Provision of Live Music and Recorded Music 
(indoors and outdoors) Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 and the Supply of 
alcohol (On and Off sales) Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 22:00.  A copy of the 
application, including the plan of the premises, is attached at Appendix 1. 

2. The site currently benefits from a premises licence, BH083711, under the name 
of Bistro on the Beach. This was previously held by Bournemouth Christchurch 
Poole Council (Seafront Services) but has now been transferred to Macemade 
Ltd, although is not operational in its current format due to the area not complying 
with the plan of the Licence premises under the ‘Bistro on the Beach’ licence.   
That licence permits the following: - 

Live Music: (Indoors)  

Monday to Saturday 15:00 to 00:00 

Sunday to 15:00 to 23:30 

Recorded Music: (Indoors)  

Monday to Saturday 15:00 to 00:00 

Sunday 15:00 to 23:30 

Performances of Dance: (Indoors)  

Monday to Saturday 15:00 to 00:00 

Sunday to 15:00 to 23:30 

Activity like Music / Dance: (Indoors)  

Monday to Saturday 15:00 to 00:00 

Sunday 15:00 to 23:30 

In addition, there are non-standard timings for the above licensable activities on New 
Year’s Eve from start of permitted hours on 31st of December to end of permitted 
hours on 1st of January 

Late Night Refreshment: (Indoors)  

11



Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 00:30 

Sunday 23:00 to 00:00 

Supply of Alcohol: (On & Off)  

Monday to Saturday 10:00 to 00:00 

Sunday - 12:00 to 23:30 

In addition, there are non-standard timings for the provision of late night 
refreshments and supply of alcohol on Good Friday 23:00 to 00:00, Christmas Day 
12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 23:30 and New Year’s Eve from start of permitted hours 
on 31st of December to end of permitted hours on 1st of January. 

A copy of the premises licence for Bistro on the Beach is attached at Appendix 2. 

Background 

3. The former building housing Bistro on the Beach has been demolished and the 
proposed new venue is a temporary structure/pop up to be run while the main 
structure is awaiting redevelopment. 

4. Following receipt of representations, the applicant’s solicitor has submitted an 
application to transfer the Premises Licence BH083711 from Bournemouth 
Christchurch and Poole Council to Macemade Limited (this has been agreed) 
along with an application to vary the premises licence to change the layout plan 
and a variation of condition 3.1 to read as follows: - 

 Sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall only be permitted 
between 10:00 hours and 21.30 hours on Mondays to Saturdays inclusive, 
between 12:00 hours and 21.30 hours on Sundays and Good Friday and 
from 12.00 hours to 15.00 hours and 19.00 hours to 21.30 hours on 
Christmas Day.   

In addition, the following conditions have been offered for Off Sales: - 

 A maximum of six alcoholic drinks may be purchased at any one time per 
customer.  

 Wine to be sold by the glass.   

5. The applicant’s solicitor has advised that these applications have been submitted 
in case the application for a new licence is not granted. The Applicant has 
confirmed that it, notwithstanding the variation application, they still wish to apply 
for a new licence and it is this new licence that is being considered by the 
Licensing Sub Committee. A copy of the variation application is attached at 
Appendix 3 for information only and is currently still in consultation. 

Consultation 

6. The application the new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 was made on 30th of May 2022 was served on all responsible authorities 
and the applicant’s solicitor confirmed that the statutory notices were displayed 
on site and published in the local newspaper.   

7. The application prompted 3 representations from other persons under the 
prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives. A copy of these representations is attached at Appendix 4.  

12



8. Mediation took place with Dorset Police and Environmental Health and the 
following conditions were agreed: - 

Dorset Police Agreed Conditions 

•  The terminal hour for the sale of alcohol will be 21.30 each evening to allow time 
for alcohol to be consumed following purchase prior to the premises closing. 

• A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be publicly 
available at all times the premises are open. This telephone number is to be made 
available to residents and businesses in the vicinity. 

•  When the premises remain open beyond 20:00hrs staff on site at the time shall 
remain in and around the premises for one hour to assist with dispersal and any litter 
collection.  

•  A First Aider to be available at all times the premises is open for licensable 
activity.  

•  Food and non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, shall be available 
at all times where alcohol is sold or supplied from the premises. 

•  No shots / shooters to be sold - spirits shall only be sold with a mixer 

•  No beer, lagers or ciders of 5.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) or above shall be sold 
at the premises. 

•  The licence holder shall ensure that any queue to enter the premises which forms 
outside the premises is orderly and supervised by door staff or management so as 
to ensure that there is no public nuisance or obstruction to the public highway. 

•  The holder of the licence shall undertake a risk assessment with regard to the 
deployment of SIA Door Supervisors and/or Marshals at different times of the day 
and on different days of the week to determine whether it is appropriate to deploy 
door staff/marshals on those days and/or at any other time(s) and to then implement 
the outcome of the risk assessment.  

•   Such risk assessments will also be conducted at the request of the police in 
respect of any other event scheduled to take place at the premises or in the vicinity 
on BCP land.  

•   Copies of all risk assessments shall be retained on the premises for a minimum 
period of 6 months and shall be made available for inspection by police and other 
authorised officers on request  

•   The premises shall maintain membership of the PubWatch scheme (or any 
successor scheme); a senior member of staff shall attend all PubWatch meetings 
unless an emergency arises preventing such attendance and the premises will 
support PubWatch initiatives. 

Off sales:  

•   A maximum of six alcoholic drinks may be purchased at any one time per 
customer. 

•   Wine to be sold by the glass 

 

 

 

13



Environmental Health Agreed Conditions 

• No noise by plant or equipment shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a statutory 
nuisance. 

• Live and recorded music from the outdoor bar / dining area shall not exceed the 
background noise level by more than 10 dB(A) over a 15 minute period. 

• Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the area quietly. 

• No waste or recyclable materials, including bottles, shall be moved, removed 
from or placed in outside areas by the operator. This condition does not apply to 
commercial waste services collecting any such materials. 

Copy of correspondence with agreed conditions
[...]
 

Start los:oo I End 124:00 I 
Start I I End I I 

State any seasonal variations. 

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months. 

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed above, list below. 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve. 

New Year's Eve from the start of permitted hours to end of permitted hours on 1st January in each year 

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the 
proposed variation you are seeking. 

Variation (not removal) of condition 3.1 to read: 
Sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall only be permitted between 10:00 hours and 21.30 hours on 
Mondays to Saturdays inclusive, between 12:00 hours and 21.30 hours on Sundays and Good Friday and from 12.00 hours 
to 15.00 hours and 19.00 hours to 21.30 hours on Christmas Day 

□ I have enclosed the premises licence

□ I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Premises Licence provided in electronic format only 

Section 16 of 18 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

c Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

56



Continued from previous page ... 

This variation application is made primarily to vary the layout of the premises and accordingly it is considered that the 
conditions in existence on the Premises Licence are sufficient and appropriate for the premises. 
However, in respect of variation of condition 3.1 the following conditions are offered: 
Off sales
[...]
eeds of all beach users.

Yours sincerely
David Nayler

64



65



This page is intentionally left blank

66



APPENDIX 5

67



From: Andrew Hill
To: Sandra Graham
Cc: Tania Jardim
Subject: RE: MACEMADE LIMITED, SoBo Beach (previous Bistro on the Beach) [IWOV-WORKSITE.FID1783153]
Date: 27 June 2022 16:04:24
Attachments:

Hi Sandra

I am happy to agree to these conditions and herby withdraw my objection.

Kind Regards

Andrew Hill
Senior Environmental Health Officer
Communities
T. 01202 123186         M.

bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Sign up to BCP Council’s email news service

I am currently working from home so please contact me via email in the first instance
Sign up to BCP Council’s email news service

From: Sandra Graham  
Sent: 27 June 2022 15:28
To: Andrew Hill 
Cc: Tania Jardim 
Subject: RE: MACEMADE LIMITED, SoBo Beach (previous Bistro on the Beach) [IWOV-WORKSITE.FID1783153]
Importance: High

Dear Andrew

Further to our telecon today and your subsequent email I can confirm that my clients will agree to the following conditions to be
inserted on the Premises Licence, if granted, pending for the above:

No noise by plant or equipment shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the
premises which gives rise to a statutory nuisance.

Live and recorded music from the outdoor bar / dining area shall not  exceed the background noise level by more than 10
dB(A) over a 15 minute period

Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents
and use the area quietly

No waste or recyclable materials, including bottles, shall be moved, removed from or placed in outside areas by the operator.
This condition does not apply to commercial waste services collecting any such materials.

Kind Regards

Sandra Graham

Sandra Graham 

Consultant
For and on behalf of Trethowans LLP

68



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Bread and Butcher  491 Christchurch Road  Bournemouth – 
Application for a New Premises Licence 

Meeting date  19 July 2022 

Status  Public Report 

Executive summary  Mr Jiri Mascilak and Mr Lukasz Bondyra have applied as joint 
individuals for a premises licence to permit the off sale and delivery 
of alcohol between the hours of 11:00 and 18:00 Tuesday to Friday 
and 10:00 to 14:30 on Saturdays.  The premises are closed on 
Sunday and Monday. 

The premises trade as a butcher shop.  There are two floors to the 
premises – the top floor being the retail shop.  The applicants wish 
to sell alcohol to the public within the shop and through online 
orders for delivery. 

Alcohol orders and deliveries will be operated by 3Vvino Ltd who 
shall use the premises to store and specifically select for, and 
despatched to, a purchaser.  For this reason, it is these premises 
which require to be licensed for this purpose.  Off sales shall also 
be available from the retail space. 

The Licensing Authority has received 7 representations against this 
application on the grounds that it would undermine the licensing 
objectives. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members are asked to decide whether to:- 

a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made;  

b) Refuse the application for a premises licence;  

c) Grant the premises licence subject to additional conditions. 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a 
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in the representation.  

Where representations have been received from a responsible 

69

Agenda Item 6



authority or any other person, and the concerns have not been 
resolved through mediation between all parties, the Scheme of 
Delegation set out in the Council’s Constitution states that these 
applications should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

70



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Bobbie Dove – Community Safety and Regulatory 
Services 

Corporate Director  Jess Gibbons – Chief of Operations 

Report Authors Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Manager 

Wards  Boscombe West 

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. An application for a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 
was made on the 7th June 2022.  A copy of the application and proposed layout is 
attached at Appendix 1. 

2. A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2. 

Consultation 

3. The application was served on all responsible authorities and the applicant 
confirmed that the statutory notices were displayed on site and published in the local 
newspaper. 

4. No representations were received from any of the responsible authorities. 

5. Dorset Police and BCP Council Trading Standards agreed a number of conditions 
with the applicant during the consultations.  Should the application be granted these 
conditions will be imposed on the licence.  A copy of the agreed conditions are 
attached at Appendix 3. 

6. Representations have been received from 7 other persons.  5 of the representions 
are made on a standard letter format with 2 hand-written letters.  A copy of the 
representations is attached at Appendix 4. 

Options Appraisal 

7. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters:  

•  The submissions made by or made on behalf of the applicant.  

•  The representation made by or on behalf of the other persons.  

•  The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from 
harm.  

•  The Licensing Act 2003, appropriate Regulations, Statutory Revised Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – April 2018 and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

Summary of financial implications 

8. N/A 

71



Summary of legal implications 

9. If Members decide to refuse the application or attach conditions to the licence which 
the applicant does not agree to, the applicant may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the applicant is notified, in 
writing, of the decision. Any other person, who has made a valid representation, may 
also appeal to the Magistrates’ Court with 21 day period if aggrieved by the decision 
made. 

Summary of human resources implications 

10. N/A 

Summary of sustainability impact 

11. N/A 

Summary of public health implications 

12. N/A 

Summary of equality implications 

13. N/A 

Summary of risk assessment 

14. N/A 

Background papers 

BCP Council – Statement of Licensing Policy –  

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Business/Licencesandpermits/Documents/Licensing/solp2 

020.pdf  

Hearing Regulations –  

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made 

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – 

 https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment 

_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act 
_ 2003__April_2018_.pdf   

Appendices   

1 – Copy Application 

2 – Location Plan 

3 – Conditions agreed with Dorset Police and BCP Trading Standards 

4 – Representations Received  

72

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Business/Licencesandpermits/Documents/Licensing/solp2%20020.pdf
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Business/Licencesandpermits/Documents/Licensing/solp2%20020.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment%20_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act%20_%202003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment%20_data/fi

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J J Butt – Chair 

   

 
Present: Cllr G Farquhar and Cllr L Williams 

 
 

 

31. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Judes Butt be elected Chair of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

32. Apologies  
 

There were no apologies received.  

 
The Chair thanked the reserve members, Cllr D Farr and Cllr D Kelsey, for 

their attendance at the start of the meeting. 
 

33. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
34. SoBo Beach, Solent Promenade, Southbourne Coast Road  

 

Present: 
 

From BCP Council: 
Tania Jardim– Licensing Officer 
Nick Maguire – Contracts Coordinator, Tourism  

Johanne McNamara – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Jill Holyoake – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 

  
 
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 

which was agreed by all parties. 
  

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. 

  
The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application for a new 

premises licence following the receipt of representations from three ‘other 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 July 2022 

 
persons’. The representations had been circulated at appendix 4 of the 

report and related to the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance licensing objectives. 
  

No representations had been received from any of the other responsible 
authorities. Following mediation with Dorset Police and Environmental 

Health additional conditions had been agreed with the applicant as detailed 
in appendix 5 of the report.  
  

The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub- 
Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 

  
Sandra Graham, Trethowans LLP – representing the applicant, Macemade 
Limited 

Richard Slater – General Manager 
Kim Slater – Director of applicant company 

 
Ms Graham also called upon Nick Maguire to confirm matters of fact 
regarding the Council’s role in the contractual process for the site. 

   
The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present and 
were grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to 

ask questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee 
retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal 

Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence for SoBo 

Beach, Solent Promenade, Southbourne Coast Road, for the provision 
of live music (indoors and outdoors) Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 

22:00, the provision of recorded music (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 and the supply of alcohol (on and 
off the premises) Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 21:30 (to allow time for 

alcohol to be consumed following purchase prior to the premises 
closing), be granted with the additional conditions agreed following 

mediation with Dorset Police and Environmental Health as listed in the 
Licensing Officer’s report, subject to the inclusion of the wording in 
red which was originally agreed but omitted from the final version: 

 

 No waste or recyclable materials, including bottles, shall be 

moved, removed from or placed in outside areas by the 

operator between 23:00 hours and 08:00 hours on the following 

day. This condition does not apply to commercial waste 

services collecting any such materials. 

 

Reason for Decision 
The sub-committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information 

which had been submitted before the hearing and contained in the report 
for Agenda Item 5, in particular the written representations made by three 
other persons, and the verbal submissions made at the hearing by those 

parties attending and the responses given to all questions asked at the 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 July 2022 

 
hearing. As the three other persons were not in attendance, the sub-

committee took steps to ensure that the issues contained in the 
representations relevant to the licensing objectives were raised and 
addressed at the hearing. 

 
The sub-committee noted that no representations had been received from 

any of the Responsible Authorities. 
 
The sub-committee welcomed the positive steps taken by the applicant in 

co-operating with Dorset Police and Environmental Health and in 
attempting to contact residents in order to address the concerns raised 

around anti-social behaviour, noise nuisance and crime and disorder. While 
the sub-committee acknowledged the concerns expressed by residents in 
the representations, the sub-committee believed that the conditions put 

forward by the applicant and agreed with Dorset Police and Environmental 
Health would address these concerns. These included measures to 

mitigate noise pollution, in particular to prevent the sound of live and 
recorded music projecting backwards up the cliff towards residential 
properties, the provision of CCTV and the availability of toilets and parking 

in the locality during hours of operation. 

The sub-committee noted that the applicant was an experienced local 

operator with a proven track record whose intention was to provide 
premium quality alcohol ancillary to the food offered at the premises. The 

sub-committee was satisfied that if the premises operated in a responsible 
way as presented by the applicant and in accordance with the conditions on 
the premises licence, then the premises should not undermine the licensing 

objectives.  
 

In making this decision the sub-committee have had regard to the 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the revised 
guidance, as set out by the Secretary of State and the licensing objectives, 

as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
 

35. Bread and Butcher,  491 Christchurch Road,  Bournemouth  
 

Present: 
 
From BCP Council: 

Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer 
Johanne McNamara – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 

Jill Holyoake – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
  
 

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 
which was agreed by all parties. 

  



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 July 2022 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix B to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. 
  

The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application for a new 
premises licence following the receipt of representations from seven ‘other 

persons’. The representations had been circulated at appendix 4 of the 
report and related to all four licensing objectives. 
  

No representations had been received from any of the other responsible 
authorities. Following mediation with Dorset Police and Trading Standards 

additional conditions had been agreed with the applicant as detailed in 
supplementary document setting out ‘consolidated conditions’.  
  

The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub- 
Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 

  
Jon Payne, Licensing Lawyers – representing the applicants, Lukasz 
Bondyra and Jiri Mascilak 

 
Lukasz Bondyra – joint applicant 
  

The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present and 
were grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to 

ask questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee 
retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal 
Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence for Bread and 

Butcher, 491 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, to permit the off sale 
and delivery of alcohol between the hours of 11:00 and 18:00 Tuesday 
to Friday and 10:00 to 14:30 on Saturdays, be granted with conditions 

agreed following mediation with Dorset Police and BCP Trading 
Standards and as presented in the ‘Consolidated Conditions’ 

document published as a supplement to the Senior Licensing 
Officer’s report.  

 

Reason for Decision 
The sub-committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information 

which had been submitted before the hearing and contained in the report 
and supplement for Agenda Item 6, in particular the written representations 
made by seven other persons, and the verbal submissions made at the 

hearing by those parties attending and the responses given to all questions 
asked at the hearing. As the seven other persons were not in attendance, 

the sub-committee took steps to ensure that the issues contained in the 
representations relevant to the licensing objectives were raised and 
addressed at the hearing. 

 
The sub-committee noted that no representations had been received from 

any of the Responsible Authorities. 
 



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 July 2022 

 
The sub-committee welcomed the positive steps taken by the applicant in 

co-operating with Dorset Police and BCP Trading Standards to agree 
conditions to ensure the premises did not undermine the licensing 
objectives. The applicant had consolidated these conditions and added 

further conditions in order to respond to issues raised in the 
representations. While the sub-committee acknowledged the concerns 

expressed by residents in the representations, the sub-committee believed 
that the consolidated conditions put forward by the applicant and agreed 
with Dorset Police and Trading Standards would address those concerns 

relevant to the licensing objectives. These included measures to ensure 
that the delivery of alcohol was subject to strict age verification procedures, 

the layout of the premises and the location of alcohol next to the counter, 
measures to prevent the sale of alcohol leading to anti-social behaviour or 
crime in the vicinity and the successful completion of accredited staff 

training (as confirmed by the Senior Licensing Officer at the hearing). 

The sub-committee noted that the Mr Bondyra had experience in retail and 

the licensed trade, he had been a personal licence holder for nearly ten 
years and had previously been a designated premises supervisor. The 

premises intended to provide premium and specialist alcohol which would 
be ancillary to the primary purpose of food sales during limited daytime 

hours of operation. 

The sub-committee was satisfied that if the premises operated in a 

responsible way as presented by the applicant and in accordance with the 
conditions on the premises licence, then the premises should not 

undermine the licensing objectives.  

In making this decision the sub-committee have had regard to the 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the revised 

guidance, as set out by the Secretary of State and the licensing objectives, 
as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.13 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


